

RESOLUTION No.____

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION TO APPROVE BIDDING DOCUMENTS AND RE-ADVERTISE FOR BIDS FOR THE 2019 ROAD REHABILITATION PROJECT – 450003 DISTRICT I, III, IV

WHEREAS, on February 26, 2019, the Nevada County Board of Supervisors approved advertising the subject project for bids; and

WHEREAS, the Department of Public Works opened bids on March 28, 2019 receiving six bids that substantially exceeded the Engineer's Estimate and the project budget; and

WHEREAS, the Department recommended, and the Board of Supervisors approved, rejection of all bids and re-advertisement of the road rehabilitation project reduced in scope to more closely match available funding; and

WHEREAS, the project scope has been reduced and the Department recommends that the 2019 Road Rehabilitation Project be re-advertised for bids; and

WHEREAS, bidding documents have been prepared to accomplish this work; and

WHEREAS, the work will be funded with Road Maintenance and Rehabilitation Account funds and, will be included in the FY 2019/20 Road Engineering budget code 1114-30104-702-1000 521130; and

WHEREAS, construction is scheduled to begin in summer 2019.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Nevada County Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Approves the bidding documents and re-advertising for bids for the 2019 Road Rehabilitation Project, authorizes the Chair of the Board of Supervisors to sign the documents, and grants the Public Works Director the authorization to incorporate any final changes into the bid documents before advertising for bids.
- 2. Instructs the Purchasing Division to advertise for bids in accordance with the applicable regulations with the bid opening date to be set by the Director of Public Works. The bid opening will be in the Eric Rood Administrative Center, Providence Room, 950 Maidu Avenue, 2nd Floor, Nevada City, California 95959.